Change in Liquidity from

- Working Capital 11 28 -35 10 12 12 10 10 10 11 11 8 7

- Capex 220 235 235 258 251 242 230 237 244 252 259 264 269

Capex in % of Sales 7.0 % 7.2 % 7.1 % 7.5 % 7.0 % 6.5 % 6.0 % 6.0 % 6.0 % 6.0 % 6.0 % 6.0 % 6.0 %

Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Free Cash Flow (WACC
Model)

400 375 469 414 437 487 552 556 573 590 607 604 599 610

PV of FCF 387 340 399 329 326 340 361 341 329 317 306 285 265 5,449

share of PVs 11.52 % 32.72 % 55.76 %

Model parameter   Valuation (m)

Derivation of WACC:  Derivation of Beta:  Present values 2030e 4,324

   Terminal Value 5,449

Debt ratio 20.00 %  Financial Strength 1.20  Financial liabilities 1,250

Cost of debt (after tax) 1.3 %  Liquidity (share) 1.10  Pension liabilities 380

Market return 7.00 %  Cyclicality 1.20  Hybrid capital 0

Risk free rate 1.50 %  Transparency 1.00  Minority interest 630

  Others 1.50  Market val. of investments 0

   Liquidity 100 No. of shares (m) 108.0

WACC 6.75 %  Beta 1.20  Equity Value 7,613 Value per share (EUR) 70.49

Sensitivity Value per Share (EUR)

 Terminal Growth   Delta EBIT-margin

Beta WACC 1.05 % 1.30 % 1.55 % 1.80 % 2.05 % 2.30 % 2.55 % Beta WACC -1.5 pp -1.0 pp -0.5 pp +0.0 pp +0.5 pp +1.0 pp +1.5 pp

1.43 7.7 % 50.99 52.27 53.66 55.17 56.81 58.60 60.56 1.43 7.7 % 49.33 51.28 53.22 55.17 57.12 59.07 61.02

1.31 7.2 % 56.89 58.49 60.23 62.13 64.20 66.49 69.03 1.31 7.2 % 55.74 57.87 60.00 62.13 64.25 66.38 68.51

1.26 7.0 % 60.22 62.01 63.96 66.11 68.46 71.07 73.97 1.26 7.0 % 59.42 61.65 63.88 66.11 68.33 70.56 72.79

1.20 6.7 % 63.85 65.86 68.06 70.49 73.17 76.16 79.50 1.20 6.7 % 63.46 65.80 68.15 70.49 72.83 75.17 77.52

1.14 6.5 % 67.81 70.08 72.57 75.34 78.41 81.86 85.73 1.14 6.5 % 67.94 70.40 72.87 75.34 77.81 80.27 82.74

1.09 6.2 % 72.15 74.72 77.57 80.74 84.28 88.27 92.81 1.09 6.2 % 72.92 75.52 78.13 80.74 83.34 85.95 88.56

0.97 5.7 % 82.23 85.59 89.35 93.58 98.39 103.90 110.26 0.97 5.7 % 84.77 87.71 90.65 93.58 96.52 99.46 102.40

� Group revenue growth rates are a result of structurally declining print activities and digital growth businesses.

Axel Springer

NO T E  Publ ished 19 .06 .2018  14

RESEARCH

Valuation

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018e 2019e 2020e

   Price / Book 2.3 x 2.5 x 2.3 x 2.6 x 2.8 x 2.8 x 2.8 x

Book value per share ex intangibles -10.25 -16.98 -18.01 -15.02 -13.98 -12.80 -11.35

EV / Sales 1.8 x 2.0 x 2.0 x 2.0 x 2.5 x 2.3 x 2.2 x

EV / EBITDA 9.5 x 9.9 x 7.8 x 9.5 x 10.8 x 9.9 x 9.1 x

EV / EBIT 16.7 x 14.1 x 10.8 x 13.8 x 19.6 x 18.0 x 16.6 x

EV / EBIT adj.* 14.2 x 14.5 x 13.7 x 14.4 x 15.1 x 13.9 x 12.8 x

P / FCF 16.3 x 21.8 x 24.9 x 12.0 x 19.0 x 18.5 x 16.5 x

P / E 5.7 x 20.6 x 11.8 x 17.0 x 29.2 x 29.1 x 27.1 x

P / E adj.* 22.8 x 23.4 x 19.3 x 20.9 x 21.8 x 20.0 x 18.1 x

Dividend Yield 3.9 % 3.5 % 4.1 % 3.5 % 3.3 % 3.5 % 3.7 %

FCF Potential Yield (on market EV) 19.7 % 6.3 % 9.1 % 6.9 % 6.2 % 6.6 % 7.3 %

*Adjustments made for: -

Company Specific Items

 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018e 2019e 2020e

Sales News Media 1,561 1,582 1,482 1,510 1,471 1,455 1,433
Sales Marketing Media 794 879 856 985 460 475 480
Sales Classifieds Media 512 753 880 1,008 1,150 1,260 1,360
EPS adj 2.01 2.23 2.41 2.60 2.75 3.00 3.30

Axel Springer

NO T E  Publ ished 19 .06 .2018  15

RESEARCH

Consolidated profit & loss

In EUR m 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018e 2019e 2020e

   Sales 3,038 3,295 3,290 3,563 3,139 3,247 3,328

Change Sales yoy 8.4 % 8.5 % -0.1 % 8.3 % -11.9 % 3.5 % 2.5 %
   Increase / decrease in inventory 29 47 83 88 92 90 90

Own work capitalised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Sales 3,067 3,342 3,373 3,650 3,231 3,337 3,418

Material expenses 990 1,014 972 1,051 847 877 899

Gross profit 2,077 2,329 2,401 2,599 2,383 2,460 2,519

Gross profit margin 68.4 % 70.7 % 73.0 % 73.0 % 75.9 % 75.8 % 75.7 %
   Personnel expenses 974 1,100 1,100 1,202 1,287 1,331 1,364

Other operating income 165 272 340 317 157 162 166

Other operating expenses 676 837 811 951 535 523 503

Unfrequent items 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

EBITDA 591 663 830 763 719 768 818

Margin 19.5 % 20.1 % 25.2 % 21.4 % 22.9 % 23.7 % 24.6 %

   Depreciation of fixed assets 45 49 53 55 57 58 58

EBITA 546 614 777 708 662 710 760

Amortisation of intangible assets 205 151 180 181 267 286 310

Goodwill amortisation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

EBIT 336 463 598 527 395 424 450

Margin 11.1 % 14.1 % 18.2 % 14.8 % 12.6 % 13.1 % 13.5 %

EBIT adj. 395 449 471 504 511 549 580

   Interest income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Interest expenses 0 22 21 18 29 30 30

Other financial income (loss) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

EBT 315 441 576 508 366 394 420

Margin 10.4 % 13.4 % 17.5 % 14.3 % 11.7 % 12.1 % 12.6 %
   Total taxes 79 136 126 130 106 130 139

Net income from continuing operations 236 305 450 378 260 264 281

Income from discontinued operations (net of tax) 668 3 2 1 0 0 0

Net income before minorities 904 307 452 379 260 264 281

Minority interest 104 55 25 34 39 41 43

Net income 800 252 427 346 221 223 238

Margin 26.3 % 7.7 % 13.0 % 9.7 % 7.0 % 6.9 % 7.2 %

   Number of shares, average 99 100 108 108 108 108 108

EPS 8.08 2.53 3.96 3.20 2.05 2.06 2.21

EPS adj. 2.01 2.23 2.41 2.60 2.75 3.00 3.30

*Adjustments made for:

Guidance: 2018e organic: adj. EBITDA low to mid single-digit % growth

Financial Ratios

 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018e 2019e 2020e

   Total Operating Costs / Sales 81.5 % 81.3 % 77.3 % 81.0 % 80.0 % 79.1 % 78.1 %

Operating Leverage 1.9 x 4.5 x -203.7 x -1.4 x 2.1 x 2.1 x 2.5 x

EBITDA / Interest expenses n.a. 29.9 x 38.8 x 41.5 x 24.8 x 25.6 x 27.3 x

Tax rate (EBT) 25.1 % 30.9 % 21.9 % 25.6 % 29.0 % 33.0 % 33.0 %

Dividend Payout Ratio 75.6 % 58.9 % 45.6 % 54.3 % 83.1 % 85.9 % 84.4 %

Sales per Employee 223,375 242,272 241,926 261,963 230,784 238,750 244,706

Sales, EBITDA
in EUR m

Source: Warburg Research

Operating Performance
in %

Source: Warburg Research

Performance per Share

Source: Warburg Research

Axel Springer

NO T E  Publ ished 19 .06 .2018  16

RESEARCH

Consolidated balance sheet

In EUR m 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018e 2019e 2020e

   Assets

   Goodwill and other intangible assets 3,018 3,897 4,162 3,905 3,808 3,687 3,542

thereof other intangible assets 1,315 1,648 1,768 1,625 1,528 1,407 1,262

thereof Goodwill 1,704 2,249 2,394 2,280 2,280 2,280 2,280

Property, plant and equipment 524 508 519 457 450 462 474

Financial assets 665 696 593 527 527 527 527

Other long-term assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Fixed assets 4,206 5,100 5,275 4,888 4,785 4,676 4,543

Inventories 24 20 22 20 21 22 22

Accounts receivable 524 571 615 694 688 712 729

Liquid assets 383 254 224 217 352 361 364

Other short-term assets 421 560 321 617 659 669 665

Current assets 1,351 1,404 1,182 1,547 1,720 1,763 1,781

Total Assets 5,558 6,505 6,456 6,436 6,505 6,439 6,324

   Liabilities and shareholders' equity

   Subscribed capital 99 108 108 108 108 108 108

Capital reserve 43 500 500 500 500 500 500

Retained earnings 1,695 1,293 1,447 1,512 1,528 1,535 1,546

Other equity components 167 162 162 162 162 162 162

Shareholders' equity 2,004 2,063 2,217 2,282 2,298 2,305 2,316

Minority interest 351 449 421 511 511 511 511

Total equity 2,355 2,512 2,639 2,793 2,809 2,816 2,828

Provisions 726 682 664 872 901 921 926

thereof provisions for pensions and similar obligations 400 339 374 363 390 400 400